TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM666047

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900633444

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLUB CAPITAL LLC		06/30/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Langer Biomechanics, Inc.	
Street Address:	4825 E. Ingram Street	
City:	Mesa	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85205	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Arizona AFO, Inc.	
Street Address:	4825 E. Ingram Street	
City:	Mesa	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85205	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA	
Name:	Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	
Street Address:	4825 E. Ingram Street	
City:	Mesa	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85205	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	The Orthotic Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	160 Markland Street	
City:	Markham, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L6C 0C6	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ONTARIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0471

900635312

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4131398	SCANCAST 3D		
Registration Number:	3941182	LANGER BIOMECHANICS		
Registration Number:	3538870	PROPEL		
Registration Number:	2930137	L.XCEL		
Registration Number:	2512139	LANGER		
Registration Number:	2360393	PPT		
Registration Number:	2924586	ARIZONA AFO		
Registration Number:	2188638	ARIZONA BRACE		
Registration Number:	2103158	STYLOTIC		
Registration Number:	2090818	HEEL FIT		
Registration Number:	2475982	ULTRALUX		
Registration Number:	1978487	DRESSFLEX		
Registration Number:	1963952	THERAFORM SELECTIVES		
Registration Number:	1950886	BENESPORT		
Registration Number:	1952878	BENEGUARD		
Registration Number:	1958440			
Registration Number:	1917779	LYTE FIT		
Registration Number:	1865698	SUPERFORM		
Registration Number:	1865656	LBG		
Registration Number:	1909895	BENEFOOT		
Registration Number:	1936282	BENEFOOT		
Registration Number:	1742985	DESIGNLINE		
Registration Number:	1643502	DIAB-A-THOTICS		
Registration Number:	1674130	DIAB-A-SHEETS		
Registration Number:	1681907	DIAB-A-SOLES		
Registration Number:	1597807	PROTECT		
Registration Number:	1366547	HEALTHFLEX		
Registration Number:	1364321	GERI-FLEX		
Registration Number:	1329421	SLIMTHOTICS		
Registration Number:	1304840	LANGER		
Registration Number:	1274226	LANGER		
Registration Number:	1208066	BIO-FLEX		
Registration Number:	1185622	TEMPPTHOTICS		
Registration Number:	1172131	TEMPPTHOTICS		
Registration Number:	1136689	PPT		
Registration Number:	1032898	SPORTHOTICS		
Registration Number:	5442455	ARIZONA BRACE		
Registration Number:	5441712	ARIZONA MEZZO		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5786711	A-WAVE
Registration Number:	5991581	JEBA
Registration Number:	4485137	
Registration Number:	3323255	AMBULATOR
Registration Number:	1669288	APEX
Registration Number:	1185752	FOAMART
Registration Number:	4502903	ARCHRITE
Registration Number:	4272977	ARCHITECH
Registration Number:	3808882	OG THE ORTHOTIC GROUP
Registration Number:	2951351	GAITSCAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16179517169

Email: catherine.murray@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine Murray

Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER, 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPNH-141
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Murray
SIGNATURE:	/cmurray/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2021

Total Attachments: 16

source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page5.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page6.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page7.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page8.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page9.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page10.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page11.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page12.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page13.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page14.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page15.tif source=Project Brace - Golub Trademark Release#page16.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of June 30, 2021, by GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), in favor of Langer Biomechanics, Inc., Arizona AFO, Inc., Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC and The Orthotic Group, Inc. (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Grantee entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2015, by and among the Grantors, the other Grantors party thereto and the Grantee (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted and pledged to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral;

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors and the Grantee are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2015 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>First Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which each such Grantor granted a security interest (the "<u>First Security Interest</u>") to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors and the Grantee are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 3, 2020 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the First Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements") pursuant to which each such Grantor granted a security interest (the "Second Security Interest" and, together with the First Security Interest, the "Security Interest") to the Grantee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the First Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2015 at Reel 5475, Frame 0828;

WHEREAS, the Second Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2021 at Reel 7190, Frame 0764; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Grantee release its Security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Grantee hereby terminates each Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest, and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

Error! Unknown document property name.

- (a) each Trademark and IP License owned by each Grantor providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to in Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all goodwill of the business connection with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark and all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. The Grantee hereby releases its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Grantee hereby agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to execute and deliver to the Grantors such documents, instruments, notices and releases as the Grantors shall reasonably request to evidence the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED IN THAT STATE.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, as the Grantee

By: Mame: Ma

Name: Marc C. Robinson

Title: Senior Managing Director

Trademark Release

SCHEDULE 1

[See attached].

100852370_2

64734439_4

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

ARIZONA BRACE ARIZONA AFO STYLOTIC HEEL FIT LANGER PPT **USPTO USPTO** USPTO **USPTO USPTO USPTO** App 75098117 App 75782548 App 76079591 App 75295986 App 75801225 75162224 App Reg 2090818 Reg 2103158 Reg 2188638 Reg 2924586 Reg 2512139 Reg 2360393 App 02-MAY-1996 App 15-MAY-1997 App 09-SEP-1996 App 17-SEP-1999 App 28-JUN-2000 AUG-1999 App 18-Reg 26-AUG-1997 Reg 07-OCT-1997 Reg 27-NOV-2001 Reg 08-SEP-1998 Reg 08-FEB-2005 Reg 20-JUN-2000 **BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS**, BIOMECHANICS, ARIZONA AFO, ARIZONA AFO, LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER INC. INC. INC. INC. Supplemental Section 2(F) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) Registered Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Register

BENEGUARD THERAFORM SELECTIVES BENESPORT DRESSFLEX Design Only ULTRALUX **USPTO USPTO** USPTO **USPTO USPTO USPTO** App 74559819 App 74615173 App 74717551 App 74615172 App 74615174 App 74704599 Reg 1958440 Reg 1952878 Reg 1963952 Reg 1978487 Reg 1950886 App 11-AUG-1994 App 27-DEC-1994 App 18-AUG-1995 App 27-DEC-1994 DEC-1994 JUL-1995 App 27-App 24-Reg 27-FEB-1996 Reg 23-JAN-1996 MAR-1996 JAN-1996 JUN-1996 Reg 30-Reg 26-Reg 04-**BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS** BIOMECHANICS, **BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS**, BIOMECHANICS, LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER INC. INC. INC. INC. (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement Reg 2475982 Reg 07-AUG-2001 LANGER

Cross References: Cross References: Cross References: **DESIGN LINE** SUPER FORM SUPERFORM DESIGNLINE BENEFOOT BENEFOOT LIGHT FIT LYTE FIT LBG **USPTO** USPTO **USPTO USPTO USPTO USPTO** App 74360672 App 74468065 74468726 74249628 74802130 74463889 App App App App Reg 1742985 Reg 1909895 Reg 1917779 Reg 1936282 Reg 1865656 Reg 1865698 App 29-NOV-1993 App 22-FEB-1993 App 10-DEC-1993 App 26-FEB-1992 DEC-1993 FEB-1993 App 13-App 22-Reg 29-DEC-1992 Reg 21-NOV-1995 Reg 06-DEC-1994 Reg 06-DEC-1994 AUG-1995 SEP-1995 Reg 08-**BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS**, **BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS**, BIOMECHANICS, LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER INC. INC. INC. INC. INTL. CL. 9 ONLY O.G. 1-16-2001 **SECTION 8 IN** CANCELLED (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed

DIAB-A-THOTICS DIAB-A-SHEETS DIAB-A-SOLES HEALTHFLEX **GERI-FLEX** PROTECT **USPTO USPTO** USPTO **USPTO USPTO USPTO** App 73493821 App 74066542 App 73536468 App 73803795 App 74066608 74066543 App Reg 1364321 Reg 1366547 Reg 1681907 Reg 1674130 Reg 1643502 Reg 1597807 App 08-AUG-1984 MAY-1985 App 01-JUN-1989 App 07-JUN-1990 App 07-JUN-1990 JUN-1990 App 07-App 08-Reg 08-OCT-1985 Reg 07-APR-1992 MAY-1991 MAY-1990 OCT-1985 FEB-1992 Reg 22-Reg 07-Reg 22-Reg 04-**BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS** BIOMECHANICS, **BIOMECHANICS BIOMECHANICS**, BIOMECHANICS, LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER LANGER INC. INC. INC. INC. (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) (Registered) Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed Renewed

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement

	1		-	1	
TEMPPTHOTICS	TEMPPTHOTICS Cross References: PPT	BIO-FLEX	LANGER	LANGER	SLIMTHOTICS
USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO	USPTO
App 73284247	App 73289464	App 73307446	App 73404851	App 73452638	App 73489579
Reg 1172131	Reg 1185622	Reg 1208066	Reg 1274226	Reg 1304840	Reg 1329421
App 03- NOV-1980	App 12- DEC-1980	App 27- APR-1981	App 06- DEC-1982	App 14- NOV-1983	App 12- JUL-1984
Reg 06- OCT-1981	Reg 12- JAN-1982	Reg 14- SEP-1982	Reg 17- APR-1984	Reg 13- NOV-1984	Reg 09- APR-1985
LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.
Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered) Section 2(F)	Renewed (Registered) Section 2(F)	Renewed (Registered)

PPT & DESIGN Thomson CompuMark Trademark: PPT	FIRSTCHOICE Thomson CompuMark Trademark: FIRSTCHOICE Cross References: 1ST CHOICE	CONTOURS Thomson CompuMark Trademark: CONTOURS	PPT and Design Thomson CompuMark Trademark: PPT	SPORTHOTICS	РРТ
Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	USPTO	USPTO
App 785616	App 789728	App 1090594	App 1170800	App 73046071	App 73206579
Reg TMA457199	Reg TMA477927	Reg TMA613270	Reg TMA617579	Reg 1032898	Reg 1136689
App 20- JUN-1995	App 10- AUG-1995	App 29- JAN-2001	App 12- MAR-2003	App 07- MAR-1975	App 08- MAR-1979
Reg 03- MAY-1996	Reg 17- JUN-1997	Reg 21- JUN-2004	Reg 25- AUG-2004	Reg 10- FEB-1976	Reg 03- JUN-1980
Langer Biomechanics, Inc.	Langer Biomechanics, Inc.	Langer Biomechanics, Inc.	Langer Biomechanics, Inc.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.	LANGER BIOMECHANICS, INC.
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Renewed (Registered)	Renewed (Registered)

DIAB-A-SOLES Thomson CompuMark Trademark: DIAB-A- SOLES	DIAB-A-THOTICS Thomson CompuMark Trademark: DIAB-A- THOTICS	SPORTHOTICS Thomson CompuMark Trademark: SPORTHOTICS	DESIGNLINE Thomson CompuMark Trademark: DESIGNLINE Cross References: DESIGN LINE	SCANCAST 3D Thomson CompuMark Trademark: SCANCAST 3D Cross References: SCAN CAST 3 D	BENEFOOT Thomson CompuMark Trademark: BENEFOOT
Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada
App 668037	App 668033	App 674844	App 706664	App 765500	App 765501
Reg	Reg	Reg	Reg	Reg	Reg
TMA414341	TMA398942	TMA392939	TMA422988	TMA484258	TMA457876
App 09-	App 09-	App 04-	App 10-	App 03-	App 03-
OCT-1990	OCT-1990	FEB-1991	JUN-1992	OCT-1994	OCT-1994
Reg 09-	Reg 05-	Reg 17-	Reg 04-	Reg 20-	Reg 24-
JUL-1993	JUN-1992	JAN-1992	FEB-1994	OCT-1997	MAY-1996
Langer	Langer	Langer	Langer	Langer	Langer
Biomechanics, Inc.	Biomechanics, Inc.	Biomechanics, Inc.	Biomechanics, Inc.	Biomechanics, Inc.	Biomechanics, Inc.
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered

LANGER	PPT	PPT	РРТ	LANGER Thomson CompuMark Trademark: LANGER	HEALTHFLEX Thomson CompuMark Trademark: HEALTHFLEX
Australia	Community Trademarks	Community Trademarks	United Kingdom © British Crown Copyright	Canada	Canada
App 496233	App 1159573	App 3060101	App 1122994	App 520224	App 546520
Reg 496233	Reg 1159573	Reg 3060101	Reg 1122994	Reg TMA400677	Reg TMA322180
App 27- SEP-1988	App 03- MAY-1999	App 19- FEB-2003	App 25- OCT-1979	App 10- APR-1984	App 23- JUL-1985
Reg 27- SEP-1988	Reg 23- AUG-2000	Reg 19- JUL-2004	Reg 25- OCT-1979	Reg 31- JUL-1992	Reg 26- DEC-1986
Langer Biomechanics, Inc. (United States of America)	Langer Biomechanics, Inc. (United States of America)	Langer Biomechanics, Inc. (United States of America)	Langer Biomechanics Inc. (United States of America)	Langer Biomechanics, Inc.	Langer Biomechanics, Inc.
REGISTRATION (REGISTERED) Status According to PTO: REGISTERED /	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED) Status According to OHIM: CTM REGISTERED	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED) Status According to OHIM: REGISTRATION EXPIRED	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED) Status According to PTO: REGISTERED	Registered	Registered

ARIZONA BRACE ARIZONA AFO LANGER International International Register Australia Register App 496234 Reg 496234 Reg 858991 Reg 858805 App 27-SEP-1988 Reg 27-SEP-1988 Reg 11-JUL-2005 JUL-2005 Reg 11-Biomechanics, Inc. Arizona AFO, Inc. Arizona AFO, Inc. (United States of (United States of (United States of America) America) America) Langer Status According to REGISTRATION REGISTRATION REGISTRATION (REGISTERED) (REGISTERED) (REGISTERED) REGISTERED / PROTECTED PROTECTED PTO:

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Application No. / Filing Date	Registration No.	Title	Registration Date
Arizona AFO, Inc.	87525764/7/12/17	5442455	ARIZONA BRACE	4/10/18
Arizona AFO, Inc.	87389001/3/28/17	5441712	ARIZONA MEZZO	4/10/18
Arizona AFO, Inc.	87525764/7/12/17	5442455	ARIZONA BRACE	4/18/18
Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	88196533/11/16/18	5786711	A-WAVE	6/25/19
Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	87537276/7/21/17	5991581	JEBA	2/18/20
Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	86010757/7/15/13	4485137	DESIGN ONLY	2/18/14
Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	77105938/2/13/07	3323255	AMBULATOR	10/30/07
Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	74120957/12/6/90	1669288	APEX	12/24/91
Apex Foot Health Industries, LLC	73209241/3/27/79	1185752	FOAMART	1/12/82
The Orthotic Group, Inc.	85810950/12/27/12	4502903	ARCHRITE	3/25/14
The Orthotic Group, Inc.	85393444/8/9/11	4272977	ARCHITECH	1/8/13

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

A3-5

Owner	Application No. / Filing Date	Registration No.	Title	Registration Date
The	77311439/10/23/07	3808882	OG THE	6/29/10
Orthotic			ORTHOTIC	
Group, Inc.			GROUP	
The	78251272/10/12/04	2951351	GAITSCAN	5/17/05
Orthotic				
Group, Inc.				

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

A3-6

64337888_6 US_145704057v2_337968-00347 9/3/2020 9:26 AM

RECORDED: 08/02/2021